
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Springfield Campus, Corsham 

Date: Wednesday 23 November 2016 

Time: 7.30 pm 

Including the Parishes of Box, Corsham, Colerne and Lacock 

 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Networking opportunities will be available from 7:00pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer) on 01225 706612 kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 

Alan MacRae (Chairman) – Corsham Pickwick 

Sheila Parker – Box & Colerne 

Dick Tonge – Corsham Without & Box Hill 

Philip Whalley (Vice Chairman)– Corsham Town 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 

above. 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7:30pm 

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 14 September 2016. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements   

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman, including: 
 

 Joint Strategic Assessment (JSA) event in Corsham on 7th 
December, 7pm start (6.30 - refreshments). 

 

 

6   Partner Updates (Pages 7 - 12) 7:40 

 To receive any updates from the following partners: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 Health Services 

 Town and Parish Council Nominated Representative 

 Corsham Community Area Network (CCAN) 

 Chamber of Commerce 

 Schools 

 Corsham Community Engagement Manager (CEM) 

 

7   Corsham Community Area Health and Wellbeing Group  7:50 

 To receive an update regarding the work of the Corsham 
Community Area Health and Wellbeing Group. 

 

8   Corsham Area Framework  8:00 

 The Area Board will receive a presentation on the Corsham Area 
Framework, a document which sets out the long term vision to 
help shape the nature of future development in the Corsham 
Community Area.  
 
In 2015, Wiltshire Council appointed Arup and Cushman & 
Wakefield to lead the preparation of an Area Framework and 
Delivery Strategy. Much has been done through the wider working 

 



Page 4 

 

groups for the Neighbourhood Plan; Public Realm Strategy; and 
the railway station. The Framework seeks to support these efforts 
and to continue the natural correlation of place and activity in the 
Corsham Community Area.  

The framework was finalised in the summer 2016. To view the 
document, please visit www.wiltshire.gov.uk/corsham-area-
framework.pdf 
 
Looking forward, continuing dialogue will be required to agree the 
specific delivery strategies for projects and the appropriate 
mechanism/bodies needed to coordinate the activities necessary 
to get projects/initiatives underway.. 

9   Mansion House Update  8:15 

 The Area Board will receive a brief update on the progress and 
proposals to redevelop Corsham Mansion House. 
 
The Mansion House is a Grade II-listed architecturally important 
building located in the heart of Corsham town centre. The Swindon 
and Wiltshire LEP received a Local Growth Fund allocation of 
£2.5million to redevelop the property. 
 
In February this year, project managers Arup were appointed to 
oversee the project. DKA were appointed as architects for the 
project in March 2016. The project aims to demolish the now 
disused library building and extend the capacity of the Mansion 
House building to accommodate business units of varying sizes 
from micro to small businesses with a focus on digital solutions in 
industry and society.  

 

10   Corsham High Street Project  8:30 

 To receive an update about the Corsham High Street Project.  

11   Local Youth Network (LYN) (Pages 13 - 16) 8:45 

 To receive an update with regard to Youth work in the area, and to 
consider the application for funding listed below together with the 
recommendations of the Local Youth Network (LYN) Management 
Group. 

Youth Zone – Youth Group Work - £4944 

 

12   Community Area Grants (Pages 17 - 20) 8:55 

 The Wiltshire Councillors will consider the following applications to 
the Community Area Grants Scheme: 
 
·       Colerne Village Hall Association - Stage Updates: 

£3161.70 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/corsham-area-framework.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/corsham-area-framework.pdf


Page 5 

 

·       Sea Squad Explorer Scout Unit - Activity room 
furnishing:  £1,000 

·       Box Preschool Playgroup – New Tablets: £507 

13   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) (Pages 21 - 34) 9:10 

 To consider the notes of the last Community Area Transport Group 
and any recommendations therein. 

 

14   Future Meeting Dates  9:20 

 19th January 2017.  

15   Urgent items   

 Any items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a 
matter of urgency. 

 

 





Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Corsham Campus 

Date:  14 September 2016 

Start Time: 7.30 pm 

Finish Time: 9.03 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Will Oulton (Democratic Services Officer) on 01225 713935 or 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Alan MacRae (Chairman), Cllr Sheila Parker and Cllr Philip Whalley (Vice 
Chairman) 
 
Total in attendance: 32 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting. 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Dick Tonge and from the Chief 
Executive of the Corsham Town Council. 

3   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2016 were presented. 
 
Resolve 
 
To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on the 18 May 2016. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman dre
[...]
relations; that community sports clubs 
and other voluntary groups are good example of intergenerational cooperation; 
and that the Children’s Youth Zone had been set up as part of the LYN. 
 
Ben thanked the area board for the support for the project and asked people to 
contact corshamyouthzone@gmail.com if they want to get involved.  
 

The Chairman thanked Ben for stimulating talk. 

8   Partner Updates 

 The Chairman drew the meeting’s attention to the partner updates in the agenda 

pack, and invited further updates from partners at the meeting. 

 

Wiltshire Police – that local police were broadly supportive of the Youth Zone 

project which had had a positive impact on the level of complaints. 

 

Healthwatch – that there had been a successful young listeners project and it 

was hoped to expand this to people with learning difficulties. 

 

Box – that there had been a successful twinning ceremony attended by the 

Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE and the James Gray MP. 

 

Colerne -  recent events had included: the Queens Birthday Party celebrations 

raising money for charity; the armed forces day and village show; the music 

Page 3

mailto:corshamyouthzone@gmail.com


Page 4 of 6 
 
 

festival; the Camp open day. The representative from Colerne also raised the 

issue of the possible development of MOD land which had spurred the Parish 

Council to continue with the development of their Neighbourhood Plan. The 

representative from Colerne also mentioned the sad loss of Mary Harvey, 

previously a parish councillor, who had achieved lost for her community. It was 

noted that a footpath, she had been instrumental in organising, would be named 

after her. 

 

The Chairman thanked him for the updated and ask him to pass on the Area 

Board’s condolences. 

 

Chamber of Commerce – it was noted that the Chamber met once a month, and 

that further information could be found on their website. Mention was made of 

efforts to increase the membership amongst retail organisations.  

 

Corsham Community Engagement Manager (CEM) –  thanked schools for 

getting involved in the Big Pledge and the Road to Rio; that in relation to winter 

preparedness, 4wd drivers were encouraged to get in touch with parishes 

organizing emergency planning; that they would be starting a computer club 

which was hoped to be an intergenerational project; and that on Dec 7th there 

would be a JSA event Community Matter, which was invite only meeting, but 

encouraged people to make contact to book a space. 
 
The Chairman thanked the representatives for their updates. 

9   Corsham Community Area Health and Wellbeing Group 

 The Area Board receive report which provide a brief update on the 
Corsham Health and Wellbeing Group, and asked the Area Board to 
consider the Draft Terms of Reference and the appointment of 
Councillor Sheila Parker as the Councillor representative to the Group. 

It was noted: that the first meeting of the group was held in July, drawing 
together a range off stakeholders; that the group wanted to build on 
work already ongoing; that there was a strong connection with Town 
Council who had identified this as a priority; that dementia was a key 
area, and the group would be seeking to bring together partners with 
Alzheimers Support; and how a network of Friends volunteers could be 
developed.  

Resolved 

1. To approve the Terms of Reference and membership of the 
Corsham Health and Wellbeing Group; and 

2. To confirm the appointment of Councillor Sheila Parker as the 
representative to the Group. 

10   South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust 

Page 4



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

 Officers from the South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust gave 
a presentation regarding the First Responders Scheme and the defibrillator 
scheme. 
 

11   Community Policing Model 

 The Area Board received an update regarding the new Community Policing 
Model. 
 
Issues highlighted in the course of the presen
[...]
oard, may authorise 
expenditure to support community projects from the delegated 
community grants budget of up to £5,000 in total, youth projects of up 
to £5,000 in total, and health and wellbeing projects of up to £1,000 in 
total, between meetings of the Area Board. 
 

2. That decisions taken between meetings will be reported to the next 
meeting of the Area Board explaining why the matter was considered 
urgent or necessary to expedite the work of the Board and the Cabinet 
Member for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards and Broadband will 
also be kept informed of any such decisions. 

14   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 The Chairman presented update of the Community Area Transport Group 
(CATG). He drew the meeting’s attention to the funds allocated already, 
and encourage people to submit suggestions for projects. Ir was also noted 
that a solution to the Skynet Drive issue was hoped to be reached. 

Resolved 

To note the update.  

15   Future Meeting Dates 

 It was noted that the next meeting would take place on 23 November 2016.  

16   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

Page 6



 

 

                   Area Board Update - November 2016 

Healthwatch Wiltshire is a local independent organisation which exists to speak up for people on health 
and care. If you have used a service recently then we would like to hear from you. We use what people 
tell us when we meet with the commissioners and providers of services to make sure that they take 
account of your views and experiences. 

Hospital discharge in Wiltshire 

We have listened to people about their experiences when they were discharged from hospital or when 
their care was transferred between different care settings.  For most people, the system is working 
well and they are happy with their discharge.  However, people also told us about delays, poor 
communication, a lack of involvement of patients and their unpaid carers, and accessing social care at 
home after a stay in hos
[...]
ncil 
Richard Rogers       Wiltshire Council 
Simon Scott             Corsham Town Council 
Dick Tonge               Wiltshire Council 
Phil Whalley             Wiltshire Council 
Kate Wysocki          Wiltshire Council 
 
No apologies received 

  

2. Notes of last meeting 

  The notes of the last meeting held on 22nd June 2016 were 
accepted as a true record. 

  

3. Financial Position 

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 13



 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The finance sheet was presented.   
 
The CATG were asked to allocate unspent money this year as 
it may not be rolled over into next year’s budget  

  

4. Top 5 Priority Schemes 

a)  Skynet Drive 

 

The MOD has confirmed that they intend to close the road to 
traffic in 16/17 at recent meeting with Corsham TC. Cllr P 
Whalley to contact MOD to request further details.  
 
SD has been advised that the MOD have put forward a 
business case to close part of the road to traffic. 
 
£50k has been allocated to place barriers at the end of Skynet 
Drive and to improve visibility 
 
The MOD wishes to reduce the speed limit but they have been 
advised that this is not going to be possible. 
 

 
 
ACTION – To ask the MOD to 
provide proposed plans and send 
to Spencer Drinkwater (PW) 

 

b) Issue No: 3504 Speed of 
traffic B3353 The Linleys 

 

Work has been completed and the TC have been invoiced. 
 
Close issue. 
 

 
ACTION – Close Issue 
 

RR 

c) Issue No: 4482 Devizes 
Road, Box 

Installation of white gates. The 
Box Parish Council would like 
to see this funded by CATG. 

Proposal to provide an enhancement to the A365 Gateway, 
with the introduction of Village Gate. PC have confirmed 25% 
contribution. (Max. £750) 
 
Revised proposal for a double gate option provided to SP, 
awaiting confirmation from PC on preferred option. The cost of 

 
ACTION – To take back to the 
Parish Council for a decision (Box 
PC) 
 
RECOMMENDATION – That the 

 

P
age 22



 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 

this second option where 2 gates are provided would be 
£5,200 rather than £2,500 
 
The advice is to place the gates at the speed limit change for 
maximum impact. However it recognises that this results in 
some extra cost. 
 

Area Board would be willing to  
pay 75% of the cost of installing 
double gates if the Parish Council 
choose this option and are willing 
to pay the remaining 25% 

d) Issue 4342  Northey Hill, Box 
 
40mph sign at junction of 
Northey Hill and A4 is 
obscured by telegraph pole 
 
 
 
 

Work has been completed. Invoice to be raised to PC. 
 
Close issue. 

 
ACTION – Close issue 
 

RR 

e) 
Issue No: 4364 Hither Way 
Lacock 
 
Dangerous crossing across 
Hither Way from National Trust 
visitor car park into Lacock. 
With traffic having to use 
Hither Way instead of coming 
through the village and 
reduced visibility for 
pedestrians crossing at this 
point a lower speed limit at 
present 40mph and a proper 
pedestrian crossing is 
required. 
 

Pedestrian crossing assessment has been completed – see 
attached. 
 
A meeting was held with TC and National Trust (NT) to discuss 
options available. The recommendation in the report supports 
TC and NT preferred option i.e. a zebra crossing. 
 
It was noted that there is no street lighting at the moment 
which is required by national regulation when a crossing is 
installed. A basic cost will be @£40k but a more suitable 
lighting system for the environment may be required 
 
The CATG discussed the report. 
 
The NT reported that number visiting is continuing to increase 
as is traffic and speed. 
 

RECOMMENDATION - £1,500 to 
be allocated by the Area Board to 
develop  the design subject to 
Lacock Parish Council  paying the 
remaining £500 
 

 

P
age 23



 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 

GR recommended that the project should be done in stages. 
The first part is asking the CATG to approve the
[...]
igns were put on 
this stretch. 

Issue has been sent to the Town Council for their 
consideration. 
 
It should be noted that 30mph repeater signs (or the equivalent 
road markings) are not permitted for use in areas subject to a 
system of street lighting. Park Lane has a system of street 
lighting. Concern regarding vehicle speeds should be dealt 
with through the Community Speedwatch initiative. 
 
Metro count was requested by SS. 
 
The results have come back and shown that the 85th percentile 
was 37mph. 
 

ACTION – Close the issue and 
note that it is eligible for a 
community speedwatch 

 

6. New Requests / Issues 

 
a) 
 
 
 
 
 

Area Board Issue 4965 
Corsham, Leafield Industrial 
Estate 
 
Concerns regarding HGVs 
turning left out of the northern 
junction of the industrial estate 
and contravening 7.5T weight 
restriction 

Area Board issue needs to be formally logged on the system. 
 
Concerns regarding HGVs turning left out of the northern 
junction of the industrial estate and contravening 7.5T weight 
restriction. 
 
The key issue is that vehicles exiting do not know which way to 
turn and then contravening the weight limit. This would become 
a police enforcement issue 
 
However it was agreed that the signage was not clear and a 
sign should be erected 

ACTION – It was agreed that this 
would become a priority and 
would cost @£1k 
 
RECOMMENDATION – That the 
Area Board contribute £750 to the 
cost subject to the Town Council 
paying the remaining 25%  

 

P
age 25



 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 

 
b) 
 
 
 
 

Area Board Issue 4911: 
Pickwick, Corsham 
 
Various traffic management 
requests. 

Pickwick Association requesting white gates, speed limit 
extension and potential reduction, traffic calming and a vehicle 
activated sign. 
 
To be discussed at meeting. 
 
The advice from the highways engineer is that the only 
possible actions that can help are White Gates and the use of 
SID’s. 
 
There is possibly space for narrow gates to be installed which 
will be in the region of £5k 

RECOMMENDATION – For the 
Area Board to contribute 75% of 
the costs of gates up to £5,200 
subject to a contribution from a 3rd 
party for the remaining 25% 

 

c) 

Area Board Issue 4870: 
Pickwick Corsham 
 
Various traffic management 
requests. 
 

Identical to issue 4911, Suggest issue is closed and all 
updates dealt with under 4911. 

ACTION – Close Issue  

d) 

Area Board Issue 4821: 
Hartham Business Park, 
Corsham 
 
Request for direction signs 

To be discussed at meeting. 
 
Tourism signs need to go via Visit Wiltshire but Hartham Park 
is not a tourism site. 
 
Hartham Park have been told that an estimate for new signs 
could be put together if they are willing to pay for them. No 
response has been received. 
 
The CATG felt that this should not be expected to pay any of 
the costs 

ACTION – To inform the raiser of 
the issue to ask if they wish to 
continue and if so for them to re-
establish contact with Mark 
Stansby 
 
ACTION – Close as CATG issue 

 

e) 

Area Board Issue 4820: The 
Stoneworks, Neston, SN13 
9YJ 
 

To be discussed at the meeting. 
 
Request for issues relating to street name plates which should 
be dealt with through the Area Office. 

ACTION – Corsham TC to look at 
this issue and feed back 

 

P
age 26



 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 

Request for amendment to 
street nameplate. 

f) 

Area Board Issue 4807: The 
Cleeve, Corsham 
 
Request for additional street 
lighting. 

To be discussed at meeting. 
 
Request for additional street light on The Cleeve on front of 
houses 14-15 and review existing lighting along footpath. 
 
This has not yet been considered by the Town Council. The 
request is part of a list of  various concerns raised  

ACTION – Town Council to 
consider the issue and feedback 
(SS) 

 

g) 

Area Board Issue 4773: 
Abbey Road, Lacock 
 
Replacement of temporary 
signs 

Following introd
[...]
. 

 

2. Financial Implications 
2.1. All decisions must fall within the Highways funding allocated to Corsham Area Board. 
2.2. If funding is allocated in line with CATG recommendations outlined in this report, and all relevant 3rd party contributions are confirmed, 

Corsham Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of approximately £ 
 

3. Legal Implications 
3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 

 

4. HR Implications 
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 

 

5. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway. 

 

6. Safeguarding implications  
 

7. Recommendations to Corsham Area Board 
 

I. Issue number 4482 - Installation of white gates along Devizes Road, Box 
That the Area Board would be willing to pay 75% of the cost of installing double gates (@£3,900) if the Parish Council choose 
this option and are willing to pay the remaining 25%. (@£1,300) 

II. Issue number 4364 – Dangerous crossing Hither Way in Lacock 
That the Area Board would be willing to pay up to £1,500 to develop the design subject to Lacock Parish Council paying the 
remaining £500 

P
age 30



 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 

III. Area Board Issue 4965 – Leafield Industrial Estate. Concerns regarding HGVs turning left out of the northern junction of the 
industrial estate and contravening 7.5T weight restriction 

That the Area Board contribute 75% (@£750) to the cost subject to the Town Council paying the remaining 25% (@£250) 
IV. Area Board Issue 4911 – Pickwick traffic issues.  

For the Area Board to contribute 75% of the costs of gates up to £5,200 subject to a contribution from a 3rd party for the 
remaining 25% 

P
age 31





Corsham CATG
FINANCIAL SUMMARY 

BUDGET 2015‐16
CATG Allocation 2016‐17 £10,951.00

2015‐16 Underspend £19,808.00

Contributions
Corsham TC ‐ The Linleys

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Springfield Campus, Corsham 

Date:  23 November 2016 

Start Time: 7.30 pm 

Finish Time: 9.05 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer) on 01249 706612 or 
Kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Alan MacRae (Chairman), Cllr Sheila Parker, Cllr Dick Tonge and 
Cllr Philip Whalley (Vice Chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers - Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding - Democratic Services Officer  
Richard Williams - Community Youth Officer  
Tim Martienssen - Head of Economic Regeneration Service Delivery 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Corsham Town Council – Kirsty Gilby & Steve Abbott 
Biddestone Parish Council – Tim Smith 
Box Parish Council – Mike Curd 
 
Partners 
Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Mark Unwin 
Corsham Chamber of Commerce – Roger Stockley 
Healthwatch Wiltshire – Anne Keat 
 
Total in Attendance: 35 
 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 
 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Corsham Campus and the meeting of 
the Corsham Area Board. 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcement was noted: 
 

 Joint Strategic Assessment (JSA) event in Corsham on 7th 
           December, 7pm start (6.30 - refreshments). 
 
A proposal was received from Corsham Town Council that the Corsham 
Campus swimming pool should be named the “Stephanie Millward swimming 
pool”, to celebrate the success of paralympic swimmer Stephanie Millward. 
 
Decision 
 

 That the Corsham Area Board agrees that the Corsham Campus 
swimming pool be named the “Stephanie Millward swimming pool”. 

 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from: 
Ben Hayday – LYN representative , Tom Hall – Colerne Parish Council, Julia 
Mitchell – Corsham Town Council, Darren Nixon – Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & 
Rescue Service. 
 

3   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016 were agreed 
as the correct record with the following amendments: 
 
Item 7 – Youth Fest Update 
 
Ben thanked the area board for the support for the Corsham Youth Zone 
and asked people to contact corshamyouthzone@gmail.com if they 
wanted to get involved as a Corsham Youth Zone volunteer. 
 
Item 8 - Partner Updates 
 
Wiltshire Police – that local police were broadly supportive of the Corsham 
Youth Zone project which had had a positive impact on the level of 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

complaints. 
 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 
 

5   Partner Updates 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mark Unwin 
 

 That the new Chief Fire Officer would take up the role on 1 December 
2016. 

 
 
Healthwatch Wiltshire and NHS Wiltshire – The written report was noted. 
 
 
Town and Parish Council Nominated Representatives 
 
Colerne Parish Council – Cllr Dick Tonge 
 

 That Colerne residents had concerns re the possible development of 
Colerne airfield for 1,800 residential homes. 

 

 That land at Hullavington had been bought by James Dyson. 
 
 
Corsham Town Council – Steve Abbott 
 

 That concerns had been raised re the changing of lunch time swimming 
times at the Campus swimming pool.  
It was agreed that the Community Engagement Manager would look into 
this issue and report back to a future Area Board meeting. 

 

 That the Corsham Christmas lights would be switched on at 6pm on 
Friday 2 December. 
 

 That some 3,000 visitors had been to look at the recreated WW1 hospital 
at Corsham Town Hall, the event had also received good coverage on 
social media. 
 

 That the Batters woodland which runs along the railway line between 
Prospect Drive and was used by soldiers to prepare for the Western 
Front, had been unveiled as the first Centenary Field in Wiltshire. 
 
 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

Chamber of Commerce – Roger Stockley 
 

 That preparations were being made for an event to be held during March 
2017 entitled “Building in Corsham means business”. 

 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

6   Corsham Community Area Health and Wellbeing Group 

 Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager gave a short update 
regarding the work of the Corsham Community Area Health and Wellbeing 
Group.  
 
Points made included: 
 

 That this group would look to Integrate into the local health & Wellbeing 
groups. 
 

 That the group had now met on two occasions. 
 

 That volunteers were sought for the role of “voice champions”. 
 
The Chairman thanked Richard Rogers for his update. 
 

7   Corsham Area Framework 

  
Tim Martienssen - Head of Economic Regeneration Service Delivery, Wiltshire 
Council a short presentation that outlined  the Corsham Area Framework, a 
document which set out the long term vision to help shape the nature of future 
development in the Corsham Community Area. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 In 2015, Wiltshire Council appointed Arup and Cushman & Wakefield to 
lead the preparation of an Area Framework and Delivery Strategy.  
 

 Much had already been done through the wider working groups for the 
Neighbourhood Plan; Public Realm Strategy; and the railway station.  
 

 The Framework sought to support these efforts and to continue the 
natural correlation of place and activity in the Corsham Community Area. 

 

 The framework was finalised in the summer 2016.  
 

 Looking forward, continued dialogue would be required to agree the 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

specific delivery strategies for projects and the appropriate 
mechanism/bodies needed to coordinate the activities necessary to get 
projects/initiatives underway. 

 
It was agreed that Tim Martienssen would attend a future Area Board meeting to 
give a further update on the plan. 
 
The Chairman thanked Tim Martienssen for his presentation. 
 

8   Mansion House Update 

 Tim Martienssen - Head of Economic Regeneration Service Delivery, Wiltshire 
Council gave a brief update on the progress and proposals to redevelop 
Corsham Mansion House.  
 
Points made included: 
 

 The Mansion House was a Grade II-listed architecturally important 
            building located in the heart of Corsham town centre.  
 

 The Swindon and Wiltshire LEP had received a Local Growth Fund 
allocation of £2.5million to redevelop the property. 

 

 In February 2016 year, project managers Arup were appointed to oversee 
the project. DKA were appointed as architects for the project in March 
2016. 

 

 The project aimed to demolish the now disused library building and 
extend the capacity of the Mansion House building to accommodate 
business units of varying sizes from micro to small businesses with a 
focus on digital solutions in industry and society. 

 

 That from the 25 November 2016, the planning application submitted 
would be available to the general public to view. 
 

 That the Town Council were keen to see the project started. 
 

 That it was a good opportunity to renovate and revitalise this import 
Corsham building. 
 

The Chairman thanked Tim Martienssen for his presentation. 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

9   Corsham High Street Project 

 Clive Henly gave a presentation outlining the Corsham High Street Project.  
 
Points made included: 
 
Why Corsham High Street? 
 

 There are around 70 listed buildings within the space of around 400 
yards, some dating back to the sixteenth century or before. 

 

 The layout of the street appears to have changed little for a considerable 
period. 

 

 Corsham is known to have been involved in various trades in the past, 
including textiles. 

 

 Little research has been carried out on this area. 
 
Wiltshire Buildings Record was exploring the possibility of undertaking a project 
with funding provided by the Heritage Lottery Fund.  In order to qualify for such a 
grant, the project defined must cover an aspect of British heritage, with 
objectives falling into the following three main areas:  
 

 Heritage. 
 

 Community Involvement. 
 

 Legacy. 
 
It was agreed that Richard Roger would put details of the project onto the web, 
via the Corsham Community Area Network website. 
 
The Chairman thanked Clive Henly for his update. 
 

10   Local Youth Network (LYN) 

 Richard Williams – Locality Youth Facilitator introduced one application 
requesting youth funding for the Area Board members to consider: 
 
Corsham Youth Zone requesting £4,944 for Youth Group Work. 
 
Decision 
 
Corsham Youth Zone awarded £3,744 for Youth Group Work. 
 
Note: The Area Board members agreed to award £3,744, which was the 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

sum total minus £1,200 which would have funded secretarial support. 
 

11   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board members considered three applications for grant funding: 
 
Decision 
Colerne Village Hall Association awarded £3,161.70 for Stage Updates  
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17 
 
 
Decision 
Sea Squad Explorer Scout Unit awarded £1,000 for Activity room 
furnishing. 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17 
 
 
Decision  
Box Preschool Playgroup awarded £507 for new Tablets. 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17 
 

12   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 The Chairman presented update of the Community Area Transport Group 
(CATG) dated 2 November 2016. 
 
Decision 
 
Issue No: 4482 Devizes Road, Box - Installation of white gates. The Box Parish 
Council would like to see this funded by CATG. 
 
Agreed - Area Board would be willing to pay 75% of the cost of installing double 
gates if the Parish Council choose this option and are willing to pay the 
remaining 25%. 

 
 
Issue No: 4364 Hither Way Lacock - Dangerous crossing across Hither Way from 
National Trust visitor car park into Lacock. With traffic having to use Hither Way 
instead of coming through the village and reduced visibility for pedestrians 
crossing at this point a lower speed limit at present 40mph and a proper 
pedestrian crossing is required. 

 
Agreed - £1,500 to be allocated by the Area Board to develop the design subject 
to Lacock Parish Council paying the remaining £500. 
 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

 
Area Board Issue 4965 -  Corsham, Leafield Industrial Estate 
Concerns regarding HGVs turning left out of the northern junction of the 
industrial estate and contravening 7.5T weight restriction  
 
Agreed  – That the Area Board contribute £750 to the cost subject to the Town 
Council paying the remaining 25%. 

 
 
Area Board Issue 4911 - Pickwick, Corsham Various traffic management 
requests. 
 
Agreed - For the Area Board to contribute 75% of the costs of gates up to £5,200 
subject to a contribution from a 3rd  party for the remaining 25%. 

 
To note the update. 
 

13   Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meeting of the Corsham Area Board would be held on Thursday 19 
January 2017. 
 

14   Urgent items 

 There were none. 
 


